(performed within the last three (3) years) (at least 5 
reference projects) 

7) Total value of works of similar nature as specified above 
(for each of the last three (3) years) (at least EUR 20,000) 

8) Annual total turnover for each of the last three (3) years 
(at least EUR 35,000 (thirty-five thousand)) 

9) The overview of parallel performing in case the applicant 
intends to apply for more than one lot*  

Evidence of commercial and technical eligibility is to be provided 
on the basis of the criteria specified in the eligibility assessment 
grid (see Annex 1).

[...]

last three years will be assessed. If a reference fulfils both 
the criteria for the technical field and for the 
region/country, it will be used to assess both criteria. 

Annual average total turnover (point 8 above):  

• Minimum average annual turnover of EUR 35,000.00 
(thirty-five thousand) calculated as total certified 
payments received for contracts in progress or completed, 
within the last three (3) years. 

Bidding consortia: 

• A candidate could be any combination of entities in the 
form of a joint venture (JV) or consortium under an existing